
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 4 September 2020 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 September 2020 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out 
below) 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83187876619?pwd=dDV5NmtoWHM5VWNYdTFUUUZxRXhUZz09 
 
Meeting ID: 831 8787 6619  Passcode: 766856 
 
One tap mobile 
+442030512874,,83187876619#,,,,,,0#,,766856# United Kingdom 
+442034815237,,83187876619#,,,,,,0#,,766856# United Kingdom 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

Councillor Barnby 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83187876619?pwd=dDV5NmtoWHM5VWNYdTFUUUZxRXhUZz09


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

5.   Land off Luscombe Road, Paignton P/2020/0360 (Pages 5 - 17) 
 Reserved Matters pertaining to application P/2014/0938. Matters 

reserved: appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 
 

6.   39 Wall Park Road, Brixham P/2019/0594 (Pages 18 - 42) 
 Outline application for 3 dwelling houses and associated 

improvements to the private access lane, with all matters reserved. 
 

7.   Land Adjacent To County Court, Nicholson Road, Torquay 
P/2020/0484 

(Pages 43 - 72) 

 Construction of car park. 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

 
8.   Pier Point Cafe, Torbay Road, Torquay P/2020/0383 (Pages 73 - 96) 
 Alterations and extensions to existing restaurant including change of 

use of part of site from retail (A1) 
[...]
Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected 
characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
EIA  
Due to the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant effects 
on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development. 
 
Proactive Working 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this 
application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all 
relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has 
concluded that this application is acceptable for planning approval. 
 
Conclusions 
The proposed layout, scale, appearance, and landscaping are considered to be 
acceptable, subject to the use of conditions. As such, the proposal is considered to be 
in accordance with the Torbay Local Plan, and all other material considerations. 
 
Officer Recommendations 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions detailed at the end of this 
report, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Change.  
 
And the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Change, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s)     
 

1. Prior to, details of the proposed retaining walls and hard landscaping materials 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 14



The development sha
[...]
the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, 

and in order to accord with Policies ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 

2012-2030 and advice within the NPPF  

 

Page 17



 

Application Site Address Land to the southeast of 39 Wall Park Road, 
Brixham. 

Proposal Outline application for 3 dwelling houses and 
associated improvements to the private access lane, 
with all matters reserved. 

Application Number  P/2019/0594 

Applicant Mr & Mrs King 

Agent Ian Hobson Designs 

Date Application Valid 02.08.2019 

Decision Due date 27.09.2019 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to the planning conditions outlined 
within the report, with the final drafting of conditions 
and the negotiation/completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure identified obligations, as 
outlined within the report, and addressing any new 
material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee, to be delegated to the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Change. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

An objection has been received from Brixham Town 
Council and therefore it is considered appropriate 
that the application be referred to the Planning 
Committee for determination. 

Planning Case Officer Craig Davies  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Location Plan 

 
Site Details 

The application site comprises part of the rectangular field to the southeast of Nos. 31-
39 Wall Park Road, as well as the private access lane leading from Wall Park Road to 
Brixham Football Club. The land to the northeast and southeast of the field forms part 
of the Brixham Urban Fringe & AONB (Berry Head and Sharkham) Future Growth 
Area in terms of the Torbay Local Plan and comprises suburban residential 
development (the Bloor Homes development), much of which is complete. The 
application site lies in the northwestern half of the field with open space b
[...]
 be delegated to officers. 
 
Management Company 
In order to ensure that the dark corridor along the southwestern boundary of the site 
as well as communal areas including internal access roads and open spaces are 
suitably maintained in perpetuity, the applicant has agreed to institute a Management 
Company. This would be secured in terms of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Affordable Housing 
In accordance with the requirements of Policy H2 of the Local Plan, the applicant has 
agreed to the payment of a commuted sum in the region of £32,400 towards affordable 
housing, with this amount calculated in accordance with the Council’s ‘Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing’ Supplementary Planning Document. This 
would be secured in terms of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Recreational Pressure on Berry Head 
For non-CIL liable developments, applications for additional dwellings within the 
Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan Area are required to pay a Section 106 
contribution of £95 per dwelling in order to offset the resultant additional recreational 
pressure on the calcareous grassland at the Berry Head to Sharkham Point 
Component of the South Hams Special Area of Conservation. This is as per Policy 
NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan which states that “development contributions will be 
sought from development within the Brixham Peninsula (Policy SDB1) towards 
measures needed to manage increased recreational pressure on the South Hams 
SAC resulting from increased housing numbers or visitor pressure”, as well as the 
adopted ‘Recreational Pressure on Berry Head’ Supplementary Planning Document. 
The applicant has agreed to the payment of this amount which will be secured in terms 
of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
CIL:  
Given that the site is within CIL Charging Zone 2 and that the proposal is for 3 dwelling 

houses, the CIL liability for this development is Nil. 

 

EIA/HRA 
EIA:  

Page 36



Due to the scale, nature and location this development
[...]
rnment Guidance 
 
Equalities Act - In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
provisions of the Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and 
Section 149.   The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected 
characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation.  
 
Proactive Working 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this 
application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all 
relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has 
concluded that this application is acceptable for planning approval. 
 

Conclusion 

Page 37



The application is considered acceptable, having regard to the Local Plan, the 
Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations. 
 
Officer Recommendation 

 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
1. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to 

the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
2.  The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms 

above, in accordance with the adopted ‘Planning Contributions and Affordable 
Housing’ Supplementary Planning Document and the adopted ‘Recreational 
Pressure on Berry Head’ Supplementary Planning Document, on terms 
acceptable to Officers. 

 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligat
[...]
on for daytime 

shifts only, therefore there will also be a myriad of colour within the car park due to the 

parked vehicles. From site observations, it is evident that the site will be visible from 

breaks in the vegetation and existing tree line. Due to the nature of the proposal and 

the topography of the site, it will have varying degrees of visibility depending on which 

public vantage points it is viewed from.   

 

The site is also located within an area designated as an ULPA as defined by Policy 

C5 of the Local Plan. Policy C5 specifies that development within an ULPA will only 

be permitted where: 

 

1. It does not undermine the value of the ULPA as an open or landscaped feature 

within the urban area; and 

2. It makes a positive contribution to the urban environment and enhances the 

landscape character of the ULPA. 

 

In terms of landscape impact it is relevant to consider the visibility of the site from 

Riviera Way and other public vantage points. The applicant was asked to provide a 

Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment at the validation stage of the application, 

but contested such matters stating that this had already been provided.  A review of 

the details submitted find them not fit for purpose and as such unsatisfactory. It is 

considered that it has not been demonstrated that it is possible to develop the site for 

the type and quantum of development as set out in the proposal without having an 

unacceptable adverse impact on the ULPA and that it is likely that the development 

would undermine the value of the ULPA as an open or landscaped feature within the 

urban area and unlikely that it would make a positive contribution to the urban 

environment and enhance the landscape character of the ULPA. As such it has not 

been demonstrated that the application would accord with Policy C5 of the Local Plan 

nor paragraphs 127(c) and 130 of the NPPF.   

 

Given the proposal’s siting, scale, and design, it is considered 
[...]
on of the 

local highway network. 

 

The pedestrian crossing facilities at Riviera Way/Newton Road are considered to be 

unsuitable and unsafe for the proposed frequent route to be used by the staff of Torbay 

Hospital. There are no green-man crossing facilities at the two sections of the Riviera 

Way northern arm and on the Newton Road arm. WSP have requested that these 

signals are upgraded to puffin crossings and can be agreed as part of a S106 

Page 65



agreement. The applicant considers that the existing pedestrian routes are sufficient, 

however it is considered that the pedestrian desire line for movements between the 

hospital and the proposed development would differ. It is imperative to have 

convenient and safe pedestrian crossing facilities, otherwise it may lead to parking on 

the local highway network on surrounding streets close to the hospital. WSP have also 

requested a Car Park Management Plan, to secure details on the operational 

management and maintenance of the car park, however should planning permission 

be granted, a planning condition can be employed prior to first use to secure such 

details.  

 

Overall, the Local Highway Authority are not against the principle of the proposed 

development, however insufficient information has been provided to consider the 

proposal acceptable. Given the insufficient information, it is not possible for the Local 

Authority to assess the impact of the proposed development to the operation of the 

local highway network; whether the proposed development would achieve appropriate 

on-site manoeuvrability; and whether the proposed development would achieve 

adequate forward visibility to provide a safe and suitable access to the site can be 

achieved for all users. The proposed development is considered to provide a harsh 

gradient for both vehicles and users and does not seek to upgrade crossings to enable 

users to follow the pedestrian desire line, which could result in users pa
[...]
with habitat connectivity should be surveyed. Initially, a 

habitat suitability assessment (HAS) should be undertaken of the pond to generate a 

habitat suitability index score (HSI). If the HSI score was over 0.6, further survey, such 

as an environmental DNA (eDNA) survey, torch survey or bottle trapping would be 

required. If the HSI score is below 0.6, no further GCN survey would be required. The 

HSA can be undertaken at any time. However, further surveys are seasonally 

constrained and can only be undertaken between mid-March and mid-June. These 

further surveys have not been undertaken. 

 

The report is caveated that should development be delayed beyond 12 months, 

habitats are likely to regenerate. The application is also supported by a Landscape 

and Ecology Management Plan (LEMP) dated January 2020 and a Lighting Design 

Statement dated June 2020. Given the insufficient survey work having not been 

undertaken, it is not possible for the Local Authority to assess the impact and/or 

appropriate mitigation of protected species. Therefore, the proposal is contrary to 

Page 67



Policy NC1 of the Local Plan, Policy TE5 of the Neighbourhood Plan and the guidance 

contained within the NPPF. 

 

Policy C4 of the Local Plan states that development will not be permitted where it 

would seriously harm, either directly or indirectly, protected trees or veteran trees, 

hedgerows, ancient woodlands or other natural features of significant landscape, 

historic or nature conservation value. Policy C4 goes on to state that development 

proposals should seek to retain and protect existing hedgerows, trees and natural 

landscape features wherever possible, particularly where they serve an important 

biodiversity role.  

 

The existing site has been recently been extensively cleared, including the 

unauthorised felling of a number of protected trees which have opened up views into 

the site. An area of mature woodland has the benefit of a Tree Prot
[...]
onclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The proposal is considered to be unacceptable in principle and fails to provide 

sufficient information to demonstrate to the Local Planning Authority that the proposal 

would not have adverse impacts on the designated Urban Landscape Protection Area, 

the Local Green Space, biodiversity and the local highway network. The proposed 

development is considered unacceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, the 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations.  

 

Officer Recommendation 

That planning permission is refused, as per the reasons stated below. The final 

drafting of these reasons, and addressing any further material considerations that may 

come to light following Planning Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director 

responsible for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 

Reason(s) for Refusal 

 

1. It has not been demonstrated that it is possible to develop the site for the type and 

quantum of development as set out in the proposal without having an unacceptable 

adverse impact on the character and function of the Local Green Space and it has 

not been demonstrated that there are exceptional circumstances to justify the 

Page 70



development of this space.  As such the proposed development is contrary to 

Policy TE2 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030 and the 

National Planning Policy Framework,  in particular paragraph 146 c). 

 

2. It has not been demonstrated that it is possible to develop the site for the type and 

quantum of development as set out in the proposal without having an unacceptable 

adverse impact on the Urban Landscape Protection Area, contrary to Policies DE1 

and C5 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030, Policy TH8 of the Adopted 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030 and the National Planning Policy 

Framework, in particular paragraph 170. 

 

3. The application has failed to provide sufficient detail to allow the Local Authority to 

assess the impact of the proposed development on the operation of the local 

highway network; whether the proposed development would achieve appropriate 

on-site manoeuvrability; and whether the proposed development would achieve 

adequate forward visibility to provide a safe and suitable access from the site onto 

Nicholson Road. It is considered that the proposed development would result in an 

inappropriate, inconvenient development given the proposed gradient and 

inadequate pedestrian crossings, therefore exacerbating existing parking issues in 

the area resulting in a poor and inadequate form of development, with a resulting 

harmful effect on highway safety. The proposed development is contrary to Policies 

TA1 and TA2 of the Local Plan, and the NPPF, in particular paragraph 170. 

 

4. It has not been demonstrated that it is possible to develop the site for the type of 

development as set out in the proposal, due to the supporting ecological evidence 

indicating that there is a potential presence of protected species bat and great 

crested newts. Insufficient survey work has been undertaken to clearly identify the 

presence of such species and as such it is not possible to assess the impact and/or 

appropriate mitigation. No exceptional circumstances have been justified to 

provide an understanding as to why these further surveys have not been 

undertaken. The proposed development is contrary to Policy NC1 of the Adopted 

Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030, Policy TE5 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood 

Plan 2012-2030 and the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular 

paragraph 170. 

 

Informative(s) 

 

01. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

the Council has worked in a positive and creative way, however, it is considered 

that the concerns raised cannot be overcome in this case. 

 

Relevant Development Plan Policies 

 

Torbay Local Plan Policies 

Page 71



 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

C5 – Urban Landscape Protection Areas 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

SS3 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

SS6 – Strategic Transport Improvements 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan Policies  

 

TE2 – Local Green Spaces 

TE5 – Protected Species, Habitats and Biodiversity 

TH2 – Designing Out Crime 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

Page 72



 

Application Site Address Pier Point Cafe 
Torbay Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5HA 

Proposal Alterations and extensions to existing restaurant 
including change of use of part of site from retail 
(A1) to restaurant (A3). (revised plans received 
27/08/2020) 

Application Number  P/2020/0383 

Applicant Pier Point Torquay Ltd 

Agent Narracotts Architects 

Date Application Valid 04.05.2020 

Decision Due date 29.06.2020 

Extension of Time Date 24.09.2020 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
The conditions as outlined below with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Change; 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director 
of Planning, Housing and Climate Change, 
including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The proposed development is on land that is 
registered as a Torbay Council asset and an 
objection has been received, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred 
to the Planning Committee for determination. 

Planning Case Officer Rose Bailey-Clark 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



Site Details 

The application site, Pier Point Cafe, Torbay Road, Torquay, is a restaurant and bar, 
situate
[...]
rence to your authority’s 
aspirations for improvements. 
 
The impact of the proposals on the heritage asset(s) 
The application is for alterations and extensions to the existing restaurant including 
change of use of part of site from retail (A1) to restaurant (A3). A previous application 
for a similar scale of scheme was submitted I 2017, and approved. 
 
The existing café building dates to the 1950s/1960s and is stylistically very strongly 
reminiscent of design of that period. It is an interesting building but one that has been 
altered and degraded over time by less sympathetic alterations, especially to the 
theatre facing east elevation. The visual relationship with the theatre and to those 
moving west from it along the promenade is unwelcoming and rather bleak. 
 
Historic England finds that the current proposal is an improvement upon the previously 
approved scheme, which was of the same two storey height. The design proposed is 
reminiscent of the canopied and over-sailing roof lines of the existing building and also 
generally of seaside architecture. It creates good levels of interaction between the 
building and pedestrians using the promenade, through fully opening screens and 
large amounts of glazing. We consider that the development is likely to encourage 

Page 76



users to move westward into the sunken gardens and better appreciate the further 
reaches of the RPG, and promenade. 
 
The Royal Terrace Gardens to the north of the application site (also a part of the RPG) 
will look straight down onto, and over the top of the roof of the development. We 
therefore recommend that your authority very carefully consider the visual impact of 
the installation of servicing units, solar panels and other associated paraphernalia, to 
ensure that these elements do not cause harm to important views from within the RPG. 
Equally, signage and advertising can enhance developments, or seriously erode their 
quality - we therefore recommend that such details a
[...]
nce/community-infrastructure-levy#forms-and-

template-notices 

 

 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

TO1 – Tourism, Events and Culture 

SS4 – The Economy and Employment 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities 

TC5 – Evening and Night time Economy 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

DE4 – Building Heights 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment 

Page 95



SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development 

C4 – Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 

C3 – Coastal change management 

W1 – Waste Hierarchy 

W2 – Waste Audit for major and significant waste generating developments  

SS14 – Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

 

 

TH8 – Established Architecture. 

TH9 – Parking Facilities. 

THW5 – Access to sustainable Transport. 

TE5 – Protected species habitats and biodiversity. 

TS1 – Sustainable Development. 

TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development. 

TE2 - Local Green Spaces 

TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 

TH2 – Designing out crime 

Page 96


	Agenda
	5 Land off Luscombe Road, Paignton P/2020/0360
	6 39 Wall Park Road, Brixham P/2019/0594
	7 Land Adjacent To County Court, Nicholson Road, Torquay P/2020/0484
	8 Pier Point Cafe, Torbay Road, Torquay P/2020/0383



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 September 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Manning and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Morey, Brooks, Mandy Darling, Kennedy, Chris Lewis 

and Loxton) 
 

 
1. Land off Luscombe Road, Paignton P/2020/0360  

 
The Committee considered an application for reserved matters pertaining to 
outline permission P/2014/0938.  Matters reserved: appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Mr Rudge addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
i) the submission of a scheme to install vehicle electrical charging points; 
 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
iii) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
2. 39 Wall Park Road, Brixham P/2019/0594  

 
The Committee considered an outline application for 3 dwelling houses and 
associated improvements to the private access lane, with all matters reserved. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Mr Jackson addressed the Committee in support of the application. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 September 2020 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
i) The conditions set out in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 

 
ii) The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms as 

set out in the submitted report, in accordance with the adopted ‘Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing’ Supplementary Planning Document 
and the adopted ‘Recreational Pressure on Berry Head’ Supplementary 
Planning Document, on terms acceptable to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 

 
iii) The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
3. Land Adjacent To County Court, Nicholson Road, Torquay P/2020/0484  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a car park. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Mr Butler of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum addressed the 
Committee against the application and Ms Waller and Mr Stacey addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1, Councillor Chris Lewis addressed the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused, for the reasons set out below.  The final drafting of these reasons, and 

addressing any further material considerations that may come to light following 

Planning Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 

Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 

Reasons for refusal: 

 

1. It has not been demonstrated that it is possible to develop the site for the type 

and quantum of development as set out in the proposal without having an 

unacceptable adverse impact on the character and function of the Local Green 

Space and it has not been demonstrated that there are exceptional 

circumstances to justify the development of this space.  As such the proposed 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 September 2020 
 

 

development is contrary to Policy TE2 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood 

Plan 2012-2030 and the National Planning Policy Framework,  in particular 

paragraph 146 (c). 

 

2. It has not been demonstrated that it is possible to develop the site for the type 

and quantum of development as set out in the proposal without having an 

unacceptable adverse impact on the Urban Landscape Protection Area, 

contrary to Policies DE1 and C5 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030, 

Policy TH8 of the Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030 and the 

National Planning Policy Framework, in particular paragraph 170. 

 

3. The application has failed to provide sufficient detail to allow the Local 

Authority to assess the impact of the proposed development on the operation 

of the local highway network; whether the proposed development would 

achieve appropriate on-site manoeuvrability; and whether the proposed 

development would achieve adequate forward visibility to provide a safe and 

suitable access from the site onto Nicholson Road. It is considered that the 

proposed development would result in an inappropriate, inconvenient 

development given the proposed gradient and inadequate pedestrian 

crossings, therefore exacerbating existing parking issues in the area resulting 

in a poor and inadequate form of development, with a resulting harmful effect 

on highway safety. The proposed development is contrary to Policies TA1 and 

TA2 of the Local Plan, and the NPPF, in particular paragraph 170. 

 

4. It has not been demonstrated that it is possible to develop the site for the type 

of development as set out in the proposal, due to the supporting ecological 

evidence indicating that there is a potential presence of protected species bat 

and great crested newts. Insufficient survey work has been undertaken to 

clearly identify the presence of such species and as such it is not possible to 

assess the impact and/or appropriate mitigation. No exceptional circumstances 

have been justified to provide an understanding as to why these further 

surveys have not been undertaken. The proposed development is contrary to 

Policy NC1 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030, Policy TE5 of the 

Adopted Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030 and the National Planning 

Policy Framework, in particular paragraph 170. 

 
4. Pier Point Cafe, Torbay Road, Torquay P/2020/0383  

 
The Committee considered an application for alterations and extensions to existing 
restaurant including change of use of part of site from retail (A1) to restaurant (A3).  
(Revised plans received 27/08/2020). 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 September 2020 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
i) the conditions as set out in the submitted report (excluding the two planning 

conditions regarding the extract/ventilation system and Construction Method 
Statement, which have been amended following the receipt of additional 
information), with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 
ii) the resolution of any new material planning considerations that may come to 

light following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director 
for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


